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Production of Fertilizers

+
.650 J Shri P. C. Borooah:

. l Shri Onkarlal Berwa:

Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to state:

(a) whether the latest estimates reveal that the target of fertilizer production under the Third Plan is not likely to be achieved;

(b) if so, the estimated shortfall;
and

(c) he special measures, if any, prOposed to be taken to minimise thIS
Bhortfall?

The Deputy Minister In the MinistrY of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shrl
P. C. Sethi): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The shortfall is expected to be of the order of 300,000 tons of Nitrogen. . ,.,;.;,'4·'1

(c) A fertilizer project takes about three years to complete and start production, from the date of contract for the supply of plant and machinery. In the case of several projects, orders are yet to be placed. Efforts will be made to accelerate plant deliveries and con-
.truction.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May know what is the present installed capacity of fertiliser production in this country and what is the capacity licensed, but not yet installed?

The Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shri C. Subramaniam): In
1962-63, We are ex~cted to produce about 200,000 tons of nitrogen. The total licenscd capacity is 1.3 million tons which we expected to be completed by 1965-66, so that we may have 1 million ton capacitv established by the end of the third Plan period. As I have explained in my main answer, many of the projects have not yet placed orders for the equipment.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know whether it is a fact that a number of fertiliser projects were licensed, but not installed and whether the Government propose to take over in the public sector those projects which have bc~n licensed in the private sector?

Shri C. SubTamaniam: In the private sector, we have licensed to the extent of 5.5 lakh tons of nitrogen.
But from the figures available, by the end of the third Plan period, they would be producing only 35,000 tons of nitrogen in the private scctor. So, the short-fall has mainly occurred in the private sector. We are considering whethcr some of these should be taken up in the public sector, so that it can be expedited.

Shri Shivaji Rao S. Deshmukh: May know whether the Government is aware of thc fact that a certain private fertiliser project whiCh was due to be commissioned in the first Plan with German collaboration is being withheld even now and may I know when the collaboration with the German firm will be finalised?

Mr. Speak!'r: Each project cannot be taken up here.

Shrl Inder J. Malhotra: May I know what are the spec;fic reasons for the shortfall? Is it technical, financal or what?
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8hri C. Subramaniam: This is a new line of production. They have to get collaboration from outside. Many private sector licensees have not been able to obtain this collaboration.

Shrl Maheswar Naik: It is reported that the public sector is taking over some of the production programmes which have been allotted to the private sector. May I know to what eXtent the shortfall will be made up when the public sector takes it over from the private sector?

Mr. Speaker: They are yet consIdering what to take over and how much to take over. It would not be possible just at this moment to tell how much the shortfaH would be made up.

Shrl Maheswar Naik: May I know whether the public sector has taken over any project from the private sector?

Shri C. Sabramaniam: As a matter
01 fact, one has already been taken up. The Madhya Pradesh project was in the private sector, but because that licensee was not taking activ(" steps, Governmrent h~ve taken it over and we are proceed'ng with th(' implementation of the project. In the same way, Durgapur has indicat£>d that they may not be able to go through tile project. Therefore, we are ("ons d0ring whether it should be taken over in the public sec'or. In this way \'. e have to consider eaoh licemee and take a decision.
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Shrl C. Subramaniam: I do not hav"

the figure immediately available. Bul we are importing round abo.lt 1 te, 2 lakh tons.

Shri Kunhan: May I know whf't1,er instead of giving th~ licence to the private sector, there is a P:''''lJosai to establish it in the public ~ctor.

Mr. Speaker: He has already Ilns-
weredit.
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Mr. Speaker: I have overhear~

the Deputy Min:stcr t~lling the Minister- ·the figures are not available. He need not answer it now.

Shrl Sham LaJ Saraf: It is being said that we are not able to fulfil th" target" with regard to the product,on of fertiliser. May I know, at the snme time, whether we are able to sell all t'10 pcodurtion in tile Nangal Fertiliser Factory?

Shri C. Su~ramnnlam; In the Nangal rprtiliscr fnctory Wf' are prodllc-
ing a n<'w type of fertiliser for OLOr country-calcium ammonium ritr",te.
In the initial stages there were S .m€' diffieullips. But now nOw the enl'r" production is being sold.

Cement I"actory In Assam

'651. J Shr~m:ti !!enuka Barkatakl:
L !"'lrl .• asumatari:

Will the 1\1 '-;sl.,. of SII") and Heavy Industries be pica <cd to state:

(a) whethel Government have issued any licence for a cement far-
tory in Assam;

(b) if s~. when and to whom it was iSC::lI(>n: and

(e) th" progress made in spiting it up?

The ncputy Minist .. r in the Ministry 01 St!'el an) Heavy Influ,tril's
(Shrl P. C. Sethi): (a) and (h). In
April 195fJ, an indust:'ial li('~n('e was issued to MC35rs. Assam Cement. Ltd ..
Shillong, to SlOt up a cement fador)" at Chcrrapunjj ion Assam

